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South Dakota have done such a fine 

job. Lori Forman’s efforts make me 

proud, America stronger and the world 

better.

f 

TRIBUTE TO COY SHORT 

Mr. THURMOND. Mr. President, 

whether as an officer in the United 

States Army or as a dedicated public 

servant at the Social Security Admin-

istration, Coy A. Short has served his 

Nation with honor and integrity. After 

two and a half decades of devoted serv-

ice, Coy will retire from the Social Se-

curity Administration, and I rise today 

to pay tribute to a man who has made 

countless contributions to the welfare 

of America. 

Coy has a rich history of public serv-

ice which began when he volunteered 

to serve as an officer in the United 

States Army. Recognized as a leader 

with a solid work ethic and uncompro-

mising character, Coy eventually rose 

to the rank of Captain. After departing 

the Army, he has continued to support 

our Armed Forces. He served as Chair-

man of the Georgia Committee for Em-

ployer Support of the Guard and Re-

serve for over ten years, and continues 

to work with this committee and other 

organizations dedicated to assisting 

our men and women in uniform. 

Coy’s selfless involvement with these 

associations has resulted in his receipt 

of numerous awards and recognitions, 

including the Sam Nunn Award, the 

Oglethorpe Distinguished Service 

Medal for Outstanding Support of the 

Georgia Guard, and the Patrick Henry 

Award from the National Guard Asso-

ciation both in 1997 and 1999. Also, in 

1998, he was appointed to the pres-

tigious position of Ambassador for the 

U.S. Army Reserve. 

Though a successful businessman, 

Coy’s devotion to his country eventu-

ally lured him back to the realm of 

public service. In 1977, he began his ca-

reer at the Social Security Administra-

tion—an agency on which many liveli-

hoods depend. 

During Coy’s tenure with the Social 

Security Administration, his work-

horse attitude and proficient manage-

rial skills enabled him to quickly as-

cend through the ranks. He held sev-

eral management positions at both dis-

trict and branch offices throughout the 

Atlanta region and served as Director 

of the Office of Congressional, Govern-

mental and External Affairs prior to 

his selection as Deputy Regional Com-

missioner. Though a humble man, 

whose greatest reward is assisting oth-

ers, he was recognized for his dedica-

tion to the Social Security Administra-

tion with their highest award, the 

‘‘Commissioner’s Citation.’’ 

It has been a privilege to know Coy 

for the last thirty years. He is a true 

patriot, and I commend him for his 

service to our Nation. Though the Ad-

ministration will be losing one of their 

finest, they will no doubt continue to 

benefit from his contributions for years 

to come. I wish him, his wife Judy, and 

their two children, Greg and Karen, 

health, happiness, and success in all of 

their future endeavors. 

f 

BUDGET SCOREKEEPING REPORT 

Mr. CONRAD. Mr. President, I hereby 

submit to the Senate the budget 

scorekeeping report prepared by the 

Congressional Budget Office under sec-

tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of 

the Congressional Budget Act of 1974, 

as amended. This report meets the re-

quirements for Senate scorekeeping of 

section 5 of S. Con. Res. 32, the first 

concurrent resolution on the budget for 

1986.

This report shows the effects of con-

gressional action on the 2001 budget 

through July 10, 2001. The estimates of 

budget authority, outlays, and reve-

nues are consistent with the assump-

tions of H. Con. Res. 83, the concurrent 

resolution on the budget for fiscal year 

2002, which replaced H. Con. Res. 290, 

the concurrent resolution on the budg-

et for fiscal year 2001. 

The estimates show that current 

level spending in 2001 is below the 

budget resolution by $12.1 billion in 

budget authority and by $8 billion in 

outlays. The current level is $1 million 

above the revenue floor in 2001. 

I ask unanimous consent that a let-

ter to me from Dan L. Crippen, Direc-

tor, CBO, and an accompanying report 

be printed in the RECORD.

There being no objection, the mate-

rial was ordered to be printed in the 

RECORD, as follows: 

U.S. CONGRESS,

CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE,

Washington, DC, July 11, 2001. 

Hon. KENT CONRAD,

Chairman, Committee on the Budget, 

U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The enclosed tables 

show the effects of Congressional action on 

the 2001 budget and are current through July 

10, 2001. This report is submitted under sec-

tion 308(b) and in aid of section 311 of the 

Congressional Budget Act, as amended. 

The estimates of budget authority, out-

lays, and revenues are consistent with the 

technical and economic assumptions of H. 

Con. Res. 83, the Concurrent Resolution on 

the Budget for Fiscal Year 2002, which re-

placed H. Con. Res. 290, the Concurrent Reso-

lution on the Budget for Fiscal Year 2001. 

Since my last report, dated March 27, 2001, 

the Congress has cleared and the President 

has signed the following acts that changed 

budget authority, outlays, or revenues for 

2001: an act to provide reimbursement au-

thority to the Secretaries of Agriculture and 

the Interior from wildland fire management 

funds (P.L. 107–13), the Fallen Hero Survivor 

Benefit Fairness Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–15), the 

Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconcili-

ation Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–16), and an act to 

clarify the authority of the Department of 

Housing and Urban Development with re-

spect to the use of fees during fiscal year 2001 

(P.L. 107–18). The effects of these new laws 

are identified in Table 2. 

Sincerely,

BARRY B. ANDERSON

(For Dan L. Crippen, Director). 

Enclosures.

TABLE 1.—FISCAL YEAR 2001 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL 
REPORT, AS OF JULY 10, 2001 

[In billions of dollars] 

Budget
resolution

Current
level 1

Current
level over/ 
under (¥)
resolution

ON–BUDGET
Budget Authority ...................... 1,568.4 1,556.3 ¥12.1
Outlays ..................................... 1,515.3 1,507.2 ¥8.0
Revenues .................................. 1,556.7 1,556.7 (2)
Debt Subject to Limit ............... 5,660.7 5,628.3 ¥32.4

OFF–BUDGET
Social Security Outlays ............ 434.6 434.6 0.0 
Social Security Revenues ......... 504.1 504.1 0.0 

1 Current level is the estimated effect on revenue and direct spending of 
all legislation that the Congress has enacted or sent to the President for his 
approval. In addition, full-year funding estimates under current law are in-
cluded for entitlement and mandatory programs requiring annual appropria-
tions even if the appropriations have not been made. The current level of 
debt subject to limit reflects the latest information from the U.S. Treasury. 

2 Less than $50 million. 
Source: Congressional Budget Office. 

TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2001 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES, AS OF JULY 10, 2001 
[In millions of dollars] 

Budget
authority Outlays Revenues 

Enacted in previous sessions: 
Revenues ....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... n.a. n.a. 1,630,462 
Permanents and other spending legislation ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 928,957 879,358 n.a. 
Appropriation legislation 1 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 942,112 942,622 n.a. 
Offsetting receipts ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ ¥314,754 ¥314,754 n.a. 

Total, enacted in previous sessions ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,556,315 1,507,226 1,630,462 

Enacted this session: 
An act to provide reimbursement authority to the Secretaries of Agriculture and the Interior from wildland fire management funds (P.L. 107–13) .......................................................... 0 3 0 
Fallen Hero Survivor Benefit Fairness Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–15) .............................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 ¥1
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001 (P.L. 107–16) 2 ........................................................................................................................................................................... 0 0 ¥73,808
An act to clarify the authority of the Dept. of Housing and Urban Development with respect to the use of fees (P.L. 107–18) .......................................................................................... 6 4 2 

Total, enacted this session ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 6 7 ¥73,807
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TABLE 2.—SUPPORTING DETAIL FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2001 SENATE CURRENT LEVEL REPORT FOR ON-BUDGET SPENDING AND REVENUES, AS OF JULY 10, 2001—Continued 

[In millions of dollars] 

Budget
authority Outlays Revenues 

Total Current Level ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,556,321 1,507,233 1,556,655 
Total Budget Resolution ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 1,568,430 1,515,278 1,556,654 
Current Level Over Budget Resolution .................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................. n.a. n.a. 1 
Current Level Under Budget Resolution ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 12,109 8,045 n.a. 
Memorandum:

Emergency designations for bills enacted this session .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. 0 0 0 

1 Excludes administrative expenses of the Social Security Administration, which are off-budget. 
2 The estimated budgetary impact of P.L. 107–16 was provided by the Joint Committee on Taxation. 
Note.—n.a. = not applicable. 
Sources: Congressional Budget Office and Joint Committee on Taxation. 

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ACT 

OF 2001 

Mr. SMITH of Oregon. Mr. President, 

I rise today to speak about hate crimes 

legislation I introduced with Senator 

KENNEDY in March of this year. The 

Local Law Enforcement Act of 2001 

would add new categories to current 

hate crimes legislation sending a sig-

nal that violence of any kind is unac-

ceptable in our society. 
I would like to describe a terrible 

crime that occurred October 25, 1996 in 

Trevose, PA. A gay man, James 

Rebuck, 55, was stabbed to death at his 

residence after he allegedly made a 

pass at a man at a bar. David Alan El-

liott, 23, and Scott Stocklin were 

charged with first-degree murder, bur-

glary, criminal conspiracy and posses-

sion of deadly instruments. 
I believe that Government’s first 

duty is to defend its citizens, to defend 

them against the harms that come out 

of hate. The Local Law Enforcement 

Enhancement Act of 2001 is now a sym-

bol that can become substance. I be-

lieve that by passing this legislation, 

we can change hearts and minds as 

well.

f 

VA LEADS THE NATION IN 

QUALITY OF CARE 

Mr. ROCKEFELLER. Mr. President, 

the Department of Veterans Affairs has 

made great strides in becoming a lead-

er within the health care profession. 

Too often, we dwell only on what is 

going wrong or what else can be done. 

However, as Chairman of the Com-

mittee on Veterans’ Affairs, I would 

like to instead draw attention to what 

VA has done to bring a high quality of 

care to our nation’s veterans. While 

there is no doubt that VA go even fur-

ther in this area, we know that they 

have made great strides in delivering 

the standard of care veterans deserve. 
A few years ago, the Democratic staff 

of the Committee on Veterans’ Affairs 

issued a report examining the stand-

ards of quality within the VA Health 

Care system. VA spends considerable 

effort and resources aimed at providing 

veterans with the highest quality 

health care in its hospitals and clinics. 

Over the years, VA has developed doz-

ens of programs devoted exclusively to 

quality of care issues, yet public atten-

tion continues to be focused on exam-

ples of poor care within the health care 

system.
With nearly 950 sites and growing, 

VA operates the largest health care 

system in the United States. Veterans 

should know that the care at one VA 

hospital or clinic is at the same high 

quality level as the care at another VA 

health care facility. The study con-

cluded that this can only be possible if 

the VA has a national system of qual-

ity which has built-in safeguards suffi-

cient to overcome the inevitable fact 

that human error will always occur. 
The committee is currently working 

on a follow-up to the original study. As 

more technological solutions to the 

problem of quality standardization are 

implemented, they will need to be ex-

amined. Quality of care is a vital issue 

to which I am very committed, and will 

continue to monitor closely as the VA 

health care system reconfigures itself 

to accommodate the changing demo-

graphics of the population it serves. 
Coronary disease care is one area in 

particular that VA has excelled in with 

regard to quality of care. With coro-

nary atherosclerosis being the second- 

most frequent diagnosis among vet-

erans enrolled in VA health care, it is 

imperative that VA is able to treat this 

condition with the best care possible. 

They have met that challenge, with VA 

medical facilities now providing the 

same level of care as non-VA hospitals. 

The New England Journal of Medicine 

recently published a report that made 

this conclusion, based on a study of 

heart attack patient care within VA. 

The report also applauded VA’s efforts 

to improve their overall quality of 

care.
I ask unanimous consent that an ar-

ticle from The Topeka Capital-Journal, 

highlighting the report from The New 

England Journal of Medicine on the 

study of VA’s quality of care, be print-

ed in the RECORD.
There being no objection, the article 

was ordered to be printed in the 

RECORD, as follows: 

VA SYSTEM QUIETLY BECOMING MODEL FOR

HEALTH CARE

(By Mathew J. Kelly) 

It has long been one of American medi-

cine’s most precious assets and, until recent 

years, its best-kept secret. 
On Dec. 27, the New England Journal of 

Medicine (NEJM) published a report on a 

study that found the quality of care for heart 

attack patients is as high in Department of 

Veterans Affairs medical facilities as in non- 

VA hospitals. 
At first review, that might seem like faint 

praise—but not for a health care system 

often singled out to prove its value and jus-

tify its existence. And it continues to do so. 

The accompanying NEJM commentary of a 

VA doctor nailed it: ‘‘Overall, the [VA health 

care system’s] quest to improve quality must 

be regarded as a laudable success and itself 

deserves study for lessons that may have 

general value.’’ 
The study and associated observations cor-

roborate what we in VA have long been 

aware of—the exceptional quality of care we 

provide, and the fact that VA is a model for 

the health care industry, often outper-

forming the private sector. VA is delivering 

cutting-edge health care, and its patients 

and the medical world are noticing and ap-

plauding.
For too long VA has methodically and 

quietly improved the way it delivers health 

care to a special population, while allowing 

the public to believe that our hospitals are 

like those shown in movies such as ’Born on 

the Fourth of July’’ and ‘‘Article 99.’’ At the 

time these motion pictures were released, 

the portrayal was inaccurate, and today, 

they and the images they conjure are even 

more distorted. 
The Department of Veterans Affairs health 

care delivery system, once maligned, has 

overcome the stereotypes, is quieting its 

critics, and has established itself as a force 

in health care delivery, research, and med-

ical education, and in such special services 

as blind rehabilitation, severe psychological 

conditions, prosthetics and spinal cord in-

jury. Of the latter, actor Christopher Reeve, 

now quadriplegic, said, ‘‘The whole VA sys-

tem today is a model for what research can 

and must be. And when I look down the list 

of accomplishments of various centers and 

how proactive it is, I just rejoice.’’ 
The patient population VA cares for is, on 

average, significantly older and poorer than 

the non-veteran population, more likely to 

have mental illness or substance abuse prob-

lems, more likely to have hepatitis C, more 

likely to have multiple diseases, and less 

likely to be married and have a social sup-

port structure. Despite these challenges, VA 

health care has transformed itself into what 

Dr. Donald Berwick, President and CEO of 

the Institute for Healthcare Improvement, 

calls ‘‘the most impressive work in the coun-

try so far on patient safety’’ and ‘‘the bench-

mark in many areas.’’ 
Even though the veteran population is de-

clining, veterans’ health problems are in-

creasing as they age. More veterans than 

ever are enrolling for VA health care. In the 

last five years, VA, which operates the na-

tion’s largest integrated health care organi-

zation, has shifted from an inpatient-focused 

system—we have closed more than half of 

our acute care beds—to one that is out-

patient-based.
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